#### No. 22-592

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF ARIZONA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, ALABAMA, ALASKA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING,

Petitioners,

v. ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

# **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

JEFF LANDRY Attorney General of Louisiana

DREW C. ENSIGN Special Assistant Solicitor General Counsel of Record 202 E. Earll Drive Suite 425 Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 492-5969 drewensignlaw@gmail.com (225) 326-6766

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL Solicitor General J. SCOTT ST. JOHN Deputy Solicitor General LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1885 N. Third Street Baton Rouge, LA 70802 murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Louisiana (Additional Counsel listed in signature block)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
I. THE STATES' REQUEST TO INTERVENE WAS TIMELY
A. Intervention Is Timely Here Just As It Was In <i>Cameron</i> 4
1. Timeliness is assessed from when defendants cease defense4
2. No intervenor would have predicted that the Federal Government would not have sought a stay7
B. Intervention Is Timely Here Just As It Was In <i>United Airlines</i> When Intervention Was Sought Within the Time To Appeal10
C. Respondents' Remaining Arguments Are Waived and Meritless11
D. The Timeliness And Inadequate- Representation Requirements Must Be Read In Harmony13
II. PETITIONERS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING AND PROTECTABLE INTERESTS
A. The States Have Article III Standing16

i

B. The States Have Protectable Interests That Could Be Impaired19
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION
IV. FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' ATTEMPT TO MOOT THIS CASE IS UNAVAILING20
CONCLUSION

# ii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

Adarand Const., Inc. v. Slater, 528 U.S. 216 (2000)21, 22, 23, 24
Amalgamated Transit Union Int'l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan, 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)15
Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)
Arizona v. Mayorkas, 143 S.Ct. 478 (2022)1
Arizona v. San Francisco, 142 S.Ct. 1926 (2022)
Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C., 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022) 1, 2, 4-7, 11-15, 26
Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States, 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)17
Cascade Nat. Gas v. El Paso Nat. Gas, 386 U.S. 129 (1967)19
Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)1, 17
Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971)19
East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006)9
EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander, 831 F. App'x 748 (6th Cir. 2020)15
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)4, 23

iii

Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs., Inc. ("Laidlaw"),
528 U.S. 167 (2000)4, 21, 23, 24
Humane Soc'y of the United States v. USDA, 54 F.4th 733 (D.C. Cir. 2022)15
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)
Larson v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., 530 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)11
Louisiana v. CDC, 603 F.Supp.3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022)22
Louisiana v. CDC, No. 22-30303 (5th Cir. filed Aug. 31, 2022)9
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)
Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)9
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)
NAACP v. New York, 413 U.S. 345 (1973)5, 6
Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)10, 11
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)
United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385 (1977)1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12
United States v. Chemical Found., Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926)
United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968)

iv

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	8
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8

v

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Wright & Miller, § 3531.4 Injury in Fact, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.4 (3d ed.).....19
